prosecutor's previous demand for six years imprisonment. 

12 

In the case where the judge noted, Article 46 “Every 

person who commits an act of sexual violence as referred 

to in Article 8 letter a shall be punished with a maximum 

imprisonment of 12 (twelve) years or a maximum fine of 

Rp 36,000,000.00 (thirty-six million rupiah),” according to 

Article 53 of Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 23 

of 2004 on the Elimination of Domestic Violence. 

According to Article 8 letter an of the PKDRT Law, 

“Sexual violence as referred to in Article 5 letter c 

includes:

[...]

sebelumnya untuk enam tahun penjara. Dalam kasus 

dimana hakim mencatat, Pasal 46 "Setiap orang yang 

melakukan tindak kekerasan seksual sebagaimana 

dimaksud dalam Pasal 8 huruf a dipidana dengan pidana 

paling lama 12 (dua belas) tahun penjara atau denda paling 

banyak Rp 36.000.000,00 (tiga puluh enam juta rupiah)," 

menurut Pasal 53 Undang-Undang Republik Indonesia 

Nomor 23 Tahun 2004 tentang Penghapusan Kekerasan 

Dalam Rumah Tangga. Menurut Pasal 8 huruf an UU 

PKDRT, "Kekerasan seksual sebagaimana dimaksud 

dalam Pasal 5 huruf c meliputi: a.